REPUBLIQUE

DE

VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL





Ŋ

OF

VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

30 JANVIER 2003

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE NUMERO SPECIAL NO.1

30 JANUARY 2003

ONT PUBLIES LES TEXTES SUIVANTS

ARRETES

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

ORDERS

MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP.126]

LUGANVILLE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ELECTION ORDER NO. 1 OF 2003.

CONTENTS

PAGE

MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP.126]

LUGANVILLE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ELECTION DATE.



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

MUNICIPALITIES ACT CAP 126

Luganville Municipal Council Election Order

Order No. 1 of 2003

To determine certain dates in relation to the Luganville Municipal Council election

In exercise of the powers contained in subsection 7(2) of the Municipalities Act [CAP 126], I, the Honourable Joe Natuman, Minister for Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

- 1 Dates for registration of voters and related matters
- (1) The period for registration as an elector for the Luganville Municipal Council election to be held in 2003 starts on 9 December 2002 and ends on 27 December 2002.
- (2) The inspection period in relation to the electoral lists for the Luganville Municipal Council election to be held in 2003 starts on 20 January 2003 and ends on 3 February 2003.
- (3) The Principal Electoral Officer must establish an electoral roll for each ward of the Luganville municipality on or before 17 February 2002.
- (4) The provisions of this clause have effect despite subclauses 5(1), 6(1) and 7(1) of Order No. 10 of 2001.

2 Commencement

This Order is taken to have commenced on 9 December 2002.

Made at Port Vila this 22 day of January 2003. 'n MINISTER OF INTERMAL AFFAIRS Honourable Joe Natuman Minister for Internal Affairs MINISTRE DES AFFAIRES NTERIEURS DF



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

MUNICIPALITIES ACT CAP 126

Luganville Municipal Council Election Date

The Electoral Commission in accordance with subsection 7(1B) of the Municipalities Act [CAP 126] and after consultation with the Minister of Internal Affairs fixes the 4th day of March 2003 as the date for the election of councilors to the Luganville Municipal Council.

Made at Port Vila this 24th day of January 2003.

Sethy Regenvanu Chairman

1000 Johnster

Dorosday Kenneth Member



Stanley Moli Member